

**IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 28**

US FOODS, INC.

and

GENERAL TEAMSTER (EXCLUDING
MAILERS), STATE OF ARIZONA LOCAL
104, an affiliate of the International
Brotherhood of Teamsters.

Case Nos. 28-CA-156203
& 28-CA-160985

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Joseph Turner
Karla E. Sanchez
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP
131 South Dearborn St., Suite 2400
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 460-5000

Counsel for US Foods, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| THE RELEVANT FACTS | 3 |
| I. US Foods’ Business Model and Its Phoenix Division..... | 3 |
| A. US Foods’ Warehouse and Delivery Operations..... | 4 |
| B. US Foods’ Key Drivers for Success..... | 4 |
| C. US Foods’ Warehouse Employee Hiring..... | 4 |
| II. Negotiations for a Successor Labor Agreement..... | 7 |
| III. The Parties’ Grievance Handling Process..... | 7 |
| IV. Elliott Garrett Was Not Rehired Because He Was Previously Discharged for Cause..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| I. The General Counsel Bears the Burden of Proof..... | 12 |
| II. The General Counsel Did Not Establish that US Foods Violated the Act by Failing to Rehire Former Employee Elliott Garrett..... | 13 |
| A. The General Counsel Did Not Establish that US Foods Violated the Act by its Decision to Not Rehire Elliott Garrett..... | 14 |
| B. US Foods Would Have Taken the Same Action Even in the Absence of Garrett’s Alleged Protected, Concerted and/or Union Activity..... | 17 |
| C. The General Counsel’s Resuscitation Theory is Unsupported and Ignores the Fact that Garrett was Terminated For Cause..... | 17 |
| III. The General Counsel Did Not Establish that US Foods Made a Change With Regard to Steward Participation in Grievance Meetings Because the Union Filed an Unfair Labor Practice Charge..... | 18 |
| IV. The General Counsel Failed to Establish That Mike Tavenner Made a Threat in Violation of Section 8(a)(1)..... | 20 |
| V. Conclusion | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adams Millis Texturing Plant,</i> 209 NLRB 899 (1974) | 15 |
| <i>American Freightways Co.,</i> 124 NLRB 146 (1959) | 20 |
| <i>American Tissue Corp.,</i> 336 NLRB 435 (2001) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Atlantic Metal Products, Inc.,</i> 161 NLRB 919 (1966) | 17 |
| <i>Basin Frozen Foods, Inc.,</i> 307 NLRB 1406 (1992) | 17 |
| <i>Cardinal Hayes Home for Children,</i> 315 NLRB 583 (1994) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. NLRB,</i> 962 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1992) | 19 |
| <i>Des Moines Register & Tribune Co.,</i> 339 NLRB 1035 (2003) | 13 |
| <i>Diamond Ginger Ale, Inc.,</i> 125 NLRB 1173 (1959) | 16 |
| <i>FES, A Division of Thermo Power,</i> 331 NLRB 9 (2000) | 14 |
| <i>Maim Royal Insulation, Inc.,</i> 358 NLRB No. 91 (2012) | 14 |
| <i>Metro Center, Inc.,</i> 267 NLRB 288 (1983) | 17 |
| <i>Miami Systems Corp.,</i> 320 NLRB 71 (1995), <i>enf'd in relevant part sub nom.</i> , 111 F.3d 1284 (6th Cir. 1997) | 20 |
| <i>Nations Rent, Inc.,</i> 342 NLRB 179 (2004) | 12, 20 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>NEPTCO, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 18 (2005) | 19 |
| <i>Network Dynamics Cabling, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1423 (2007) | 14, 17 |
| <i>NLRB v. Fluor Daniel</i> , 161 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 1998) | 20 |
| <i>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 544-545 (1950)..... | 3 |
| <i>Volt Info. Sciences</i> , 274 NLRB 308 (1985) | 16 |
| <i>Western Tug & Barge Corp.</i> , 207 NLRB 163 (1973) | 13 |
| STATUTES | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 160(c) | 20 |
| Administrative Procedure Act Section 7(c), 5 U.S.C. § 556 | 20 |
